California Integrated Waste Management Board

Board Meeting
December 14-15, 1999
AGENDA ITEM 15
 ITEM:

Public Hearing And Consideration Of Enforcement Action Against Loctite Corporation For Failure To Comply With The Rigid Plastic Packaging Container(RPPC) Law For Calendar Year 1996

I.
SUMMARY 
This agenda item relates to compliance with the Rigid Plastic Packaging Container (RPPC) law, Public Resources Code (PRC) 42300 et seq.  PRC Section 42322 gives the Board authority to impose administrative civil penalties of up to $50,000 per violation and up to $100,000 per calendar year, pursuant to notice and hearing.

On November 15, 1999, the Board voted to proceed with enforcement of the RPPC law against Loctite Corporation if Board staff were unable to negotiate language  for a Compliance Agreement with Loctite legal staff.  A Notice of Public Hearing was sent by Certified mail on November 15, 1999 which notified Loctite of the Board’s intention to hold a Public Hearing on this issue at its monthly meeting on December 15, 1999.  Staff is continuing discussions with Loctite.  As of the completion of this agenda item, staff believes that agreement will likely be reached on a Compliance Agreement between Loctite and the Board.

II. PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION 

At the October 20, 1999 Board meeting, the Board voted to proceed with enforcement of the RPPC law.  At the November 15, 1999 Board meeting, staff was directed to issue a notice of intent to hold a Public Hearing to consider imposing administrative civil penalties against Loctite Corporation for violations of the Rigid Plastic Packaging Container Law during 1996. Simultaneously, the Board adopted a standard Compliance Agreement with Loctite and directed Board staff to continue working with Loctite’s staff to agree to the terms of the Compliance Agreement.

The Board adopted hearing procedures in October 1999, which directed that prior to imposing civil penalties the Board would take the following information into consideration:

· The violator’s good faith effort or lack of good faith effort to comply;

· The violator’s degree of compliance;

· The violator’s history of compliance;

· The violator’s efforts to implement a compliance agreement;

· The violator’s progress towards compliance;

· The size of the violator’s operation;

· The violator’s impact on the market; and

· Any unique circumstances that the Board determines are relevant.

III. OPTIONS FOR THE BOARD 
After considering the evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing, the Board may decide to do either of the following:

Option 1:
The Board may elect not to assess administrative civil penalties.

Option 2:
The Board may elect to assess civil penalties of up to $50,00 per violation and $100,000 per calendar year for each year Loctite Corporation is found to be out of compliance.

IV. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Loctite Corporation did file the required certification documentation when requested to do so.  In addition, the Company alleges to have valid technological difficulties with some of their product lines.  Some containers cannot be further source reduced or made with postconsumer resin.  In the event that a Compliance Agreement cannot be developed, Board staff recommends that the Board adopt resolution 1999-607, which would assess a civil penalty of $10,000 against the company for violation of PRC Section 42310, failure to demonstrate compliance, which occurred during the 1996 compliance year.

V. ANALYSIS 
The Rigid Plastic Packaging Container Law is found in PRC Section 42300 through 42345. PRC Section 42310 requires all product manufacturers selling products packaged in RPPCs in California to comply with the law by using any of the compliance methods allowed. Loctite did source reduce some packaging, and include postconsumer content in several packages; however, at least four product lines were out of compliance in 1996.  Every rigid plastic packaging container sold or offered for sale in California, shall, on average, meet one of the following criteria:

1. Be made from 25 percent postconsumer material;

2. Have a recycling rate of 25 percent, based on annual reports published by the Board;

3. Have a recycling rate of 55 percent if its primary material is PETE, based on annual reports published by the Board;

4. Have a recycling rate of 45 percent if it is a product-associated RPPC;

5. Be a reusable or refillable package; or

6. Be a source reduced package;

Some RPPCs sold in California with Loctite Corporation on the label have not complied by using any of the possible compliance methods.  Not being in compliance is a violation of the RPPC law RPPCs.  However, Loctite did lightweight several of their containers prior to 1996 and utilize various amounts of postconsumer content in other product packaging.

Many Loctite products are specialty adhesives and sealents that cannot be placed in containers that are source reduced any further due to product egression out of the containers.  Additionally, Loctite has products that encounter technological difficulties when put into containers with postconsumer resin.

The annual reports published by the Board for compliance year 1996 did not demonstrate recycling rates of 25 percent for all containers [subsection (b)] or 55 percent for containers whose primary material is PETE [subsection (c)].  Product manufacturers must be able to demonstrate compliance with the requirement using one of the other methods outlined in subsection (a) and (d) through (g).  The Board randomly selected Loctite Corporation (Loctite) to certify its compliance with the requirement for 1996, pursuant to Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Section 17946.

Loctite is a distributor of sealents and adhesives in RPPCs with Loctite 's name on the label.  Loctite is therefore a "product manufacturer" within the meaning of that term as it is defined in Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Section 17943(b)(12). 

Chronology of Contacts with Loctite

Board staff mailed the standard packet of RPPC certification forms to Loctite by certified mail on July 1, 1998.  On October 1, 1998, Board staff received a Product Manufacturer Certification form indicating that some products were out of compliance in 1996.  A cover letter explained that several of their products: silicone adhesives, cyanoacrylate adhesives, UV curing adhesives, and threadlocking adhesives could not be put into containers which have post consumer content, and further, that the existing containers could not be source-reduced any additional amount and effectively contain the products.

Subsequent telephone conversations have indicated that Loctite may be willing to conduct additional testing on alternative packaging in order to bring the aforementioned products into compliance with the RPPC law. Some progress has been made toward entering into a Compliance Agreement between the Board and Loctite.  A hearing is being scheduled in the event that agreement cannot be reached on language for the Compliance Agreement.

Summary of Violations

Since Loctite failed to demonstrate compliance, in the aggregate, for its regulated containers, Loctite has committed one violation of the RPPC Law.

Assessment of Civil Penalties

PRC Section 42322 gives the Board authority to impose administrative civil penalties of up to $50,000 per violation and up to $100,000 per calendar year, pursuant to notice and hearing.   Based upon the analysis above, Loctite Industries is in violation of one provision.  Each violation can be assessed up to a $50,000 civil penalty.  Attachment No. 2 describes the application of the penalty criteria adopted by the Board and recommended assessment per violation. 

VI. ATTACHMENTS

1. Notice of Public Hearing to Consider Imposition of Administrative Civil Penalties

2. Application of Board Approved Penalty Criteria (available closer to meeting)

3. Resolution No. 1999-607
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